Table BAP-1.

U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panels—Cases Commenced, Terminated, and Pending
During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2021 and 2022

Commenced Terminated Pending

Percent Percent Percent

Circuit 2021 2022 Change 2021 2022 Change 2021 2022 Change
Total 408 377 -7.6 442 378 -14.5 168 167 -0.6
1st 33 43 30.3 48 40 -16.7 15 18 20.0
6th 34 25 -26.5 29 35 20.7 32 22 -31.3
8th 17 14 -17.6 18 15 -16.7 5 4 -20.0
9th 270 273 1.1 297 265 -10.8 102 110 7.8
10th 54 22 -59.3 50 23 -54.0 14 13 =71

Page 1 of 1



Table BAP-2.

U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panels—-Cases Commenced, Terminated, and Pending, by Circuit, and Chapter,

During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2022

Filed Terminated
On Procedural Terminations On the Merits
Circuit After
and By By By After Oral Submission
Chapter Total Original Reopened ' Total Consolidation Elections Total Judge Staff Total Hearing on Briefs Pending
Total 377 373 4 378 9 57 191 158 33 121 95 26 167

Total Business 78 78 0 76 1 18 38 29 9 19 17 2 35
Chapter 7 21 21 - 19 1 5 7 4 6 6 - 14
Chapter 9 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1 - 0 - - 0
Chapter 11 54 54 - 53 - 12 30 24 6 11 9 2 20
Chapter 12 2 2 - 2 - 1 0 - - 1 1 - 1
Chapter 13 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - -

Chapter 15 - - 1 - - 0 - - 1 1 -

Total Non-Business 185 183 2 173 3 26 100 85 15 44 33 11 80
Chapter 7 103 102 1 97 1 15 58 47 11 23 15 40
Chapter 11 28 27 1 26 - 15 15 - 8 6 13
Chapter 13 54 54 - 50 2 8 27 23 4 13 12 1 27
Chapter 15 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0

Total Adversary 114 112 2 129 5 13 53 44 9 58 45 13 52

Total Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1st 43 43 0 40 0 2 31 22 9 7 6 1 18

Total Business 9 0 13 0 2 8 4 4 3 3 0 2
Chapter 7 4 - 3 - 1 2 1 1 0 - - 1
Chapter 9 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0
Chapter 11 5 5 - 9 - 1 6 3 3 2 2 - 1
Chapter 12 0 - - 1 - - 0 - - 1 1 - 0
Chapter 13 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0
Chapter 15 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0

Total Non-Business 27 27 0 17 0 0 17 13 0 0 0 13
Chapter 7 14 14 - 9 - - 9 7 0 - - 5
Chapter 11 1 1 - 2 - - 2 2 - 0 - - 0
Chapter 13 12 12 - 6 - - 6 4 2 0 - - 8
Chapter 15 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0

Total Adversary 0 10 0 0 6 5 1 4 3 1 3

Total Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6th 25 25 0 35 2 5 19 5 14 9 4 5 22

Total Business 5 5 0 5 0 1 3 1 2 1 0 1 8
Chapter 7 1 1 - 2 - 1 1 - 1 0 - - 4
Chapter 9 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0
Chapter 11 4 4 - 3 - - 2 1 1 1 - 1 4
Chapter 12 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0
Chapter 13 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0
Chapter 15 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0

Total Non-Business 12 12 0 18 2 3 8 2 5 3 9
Chapter 7 9 - 10 1 1 5 1 3 1 5
Chapter 11 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 2
Chapter 13 3 3 - 8 1 2 3 1 2 2 2 - 2
Chapter 15 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0

Total Adversary 8 12 0 1 8 6 3 1 5

Total Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Page 1 of 3



Table BAP-2. (September 30, 2022—Continued)

Circuit
and
Chapter

Filed

Terminated

Total

Original

Reopened *

Total

By
Consolidation

Elections

On Procedural Terminations

On the Merits

Total

By
Judge

By
Staff

Total

After Oral
Hearing

After
Submission
on Briefs

Pending

8th
Total Business
Chapter 7
Chapter 9
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 15
Total Non-Business
Chapter 7
Chapter 11
Chapter 13
Chapter 15
Total Adversary
Total Other
9th
Total Business
Chapter 7
Chapter 9
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 15
Total Non-Business
Chapter 7
Chapter 11
Chapter 13
Chapter 15
Total Adversary
Total Other
10th
Total Business
Chapter 7
Chapter 9
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 15
Total Non-Business
Chapter 7
Chapter 11
Chapter 13
Chapter 15
Total Adversary
Total Other

-
H

O W O O O W W O o N O O -~ ©

273
53
14

38

135
75
24
36

85

N
N

-
O = O W W N 0 O O O N O -~ W

13

w w !

272
53
14

38

134
74
24
36

85

20

o W O O O A A O O =~ 01 ODN OGGOG

265
48
11

35

128
73
23
32

89

N
w

-
o o O A A A O O O O =~ O =~ D

23
14

12

[ O )

-
g O W O O O W W O o o u o ~ o Db

-
-

20

68
41
12
15

27

-
H

o ©W O W ~ O d O O O -~ O O =

113

66
39
12
15

27

14

0O O O O O =~ = O O O O O =~ = Db

= ©
o

- O O 0 O O

36
18

10

H
o

o o1 O =~ O =~ N O O O O o o o N o

78
13

37

o o o

1

N o

o = o ©

O = O O O »~ =2 O O =~ =~ O O DN b»

110
20

51
25

17

39

-
w

o A~ O O N M O O O O W O O W

Page 2 of 3



Table BAP-2. (September 30, 2022—Continued)

Filed Terminated
On Procedural Terminations On the Merits
Circuit After
and By By By After Oral Submission
Chapter Total Original Reopened * Total Consolidation Elections Total Judge Staff Total Hearing on Briefs Pending

NOTE: Table includes reopened, remanded, and reinstated appeals as well as original appeals. Beginning in September 2010, data for appeals filed under chapter 15 are presented separately; previously,

such data were included in the "Other" category.
" Beginning in 2007, the category entitled "reopened," which includes all reopened appeals, has replaced the category entitled "reinstated." Therefore, data on reopened cases for 2007 and thereafter are

not comparable to data published previously on reinstated cases.

Page 3 of 3



	jb_bap1_0930.2022
	Table BAP-1

	jb_bap2_0930.2022
	Table BAP-2
	01
	06
	08
	09
	10



