Table BAP-1.
U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panels–Cases Commenced, Terminated, and Pending During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2021 and 2022

Circuit		Commenced			Terminated		Pending			
	2021	2022	Percent Change	2021	2022	Percent Change	2021	2022	Percent Change	
Total	408	377	-7.6	442	378	-14.5	168	167	-0.6	
1st	33	43	30.3	48	40	-16.7	15	18	20.0	
6th	34	25	-26.5	29	35	20.7	32	22	-31.3	
8th	17	14	-17.6	18	15	-16.7	5	4	-20.0	
9th	270	273	1.1	297	265	-10.8	102	110	7.8	
10th	54	22	-59.3	50	23	-54.0	14	13	-7.1	

Table BAP-2.
U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panels–Cases Commenced, Terminated, and Pending, by Circuit, and Chapter, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2022

	Filed			Terminated									
							On Pr	rocedural Terminations			On the Merits		
Circuit and	Tetal	Original	Danier d 1	Tatal	By	Elections	Tatal	Ву	By	Tatal	After Oral	After Submission	Danielle
Chapter	Total	Original	Reopened ¹	Total	Consolidation		Total	Judge	Staff	Total	Hearing	on Briefs	Pending
Total	377	373	4	378	9	57	191	158	33	121	95	26	167
Total Business	78	78	0	76	1	18	38	29	9	19	17	2	35
Chapter 7	21	21	-	19	1	5	7	4	3	6	6	-	14
Chapter 9	1	1	-	1	-	-	1	1	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 11	54	54	-	53	-	12	30	24	6	11	9	2	20
Chapter 12	2	2	-	2	-	1	0	-	-	1	1	-	1
Chapter 13	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 15	0	-	-	1	-	-	0	-	-	1	1	-	0
Total Non-Business	185	183	2	173	3	26	100	85	15	44	33	11	80
Chapter 7	103	102	1	97	1	15	58	47	11	23	15	8	40
Chapter 11	28	27	1	26	-	3	15	15	-	8	6	2	13
Chapter 13	54	54	-	50	2	8	27	23	4	13	12	1	27
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Adversary	114	112	2	129	5	13	53	44	9	58	45	13	52
Total Other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1st	43	43	0	40	0	2	31	22	9	7	6	1	18
Total Business	9	9	0	13	0	2	8	4	4	3	3	0	2
Chapter 7	4	4	-	3	-	1	2	1	1	0	-	-	1
Chapter 9	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 11	5	5	-	9	-	1	6	3	3	2	2	-	1
Chapter 12	0	-	-	1	-	-	0	-	-	1	1	-	0
Chapter 13	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Non-Business	27	27	0	17	0	0	17	13	4	0	0	0	13
Chapter 7	14	14	-	9	-	-	9	7	2	0	-	-	5
Chapter 11	1	1	-	2	-	-	2	2	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 13	12	12	-	6	-	-	6	4	2	0	-	-	8
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Adversary	7	7	0	10	0	0	6	5	1	4	3	1	3
Total Other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
6th	25	25	0	35	2	5	19	5	14	9	4	5	22
Total Business	5	5	0	5	0	1	3	1	2	1	0	1	8
Chapter 7	1	1	-	2	-	1	1	-	1	0	-	-	4
Chapter 9	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 11	4	4	-	3	-	-	2	1	1	1	-	1	4
Chapter 12	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 13	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Non-Business	12	12	0	18	2	3	8	2	6	5	3	2	9
Chapter 7	9	9	-	10	1	1	5	1	4	3	1	2	5
Chapter 11	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	2
Chapter 13	3	3	-	8	1	2	3	1	2	2	2	-	2
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Adversary	8	8	0	12	0	1	8	2	6	3	1	2	5
Total Other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Table BAP-2. (September 30, 2022—Continued)

		Filed		Terminated									
							On Pr	rocedural Termina	tions		On the Merits		
Circuit and					Ву			Ву	Ву		After Oral	After Submission	
Chapter	Total	Original	Reopened ¹	Total	Consolidation	Elections	Total	Judge	Staff	Total	Hearing	on Briefs	Pending
8th	14	13	1	15	0	1	12	4	8	2	1	1	4
Total Business	8	8	0	8	0	1	6	3	3	1	1	0	2
Chapter 7	1	1	-	2	-	-	1	-	1	1	1	-	0
Chapter 9	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 11	5	5	-	5	-	-	5	3	2	0	-	-	1
Chapter 12	2	2	-	1	-	1	0	-	-	0	-	-	1
Chapter 13	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Non-Business	3	3	0	4	0	0	3	0	3	1	0	1	1
Chapter 7	3	3	-	4	-	-	3	-	3	1	-	1	1
Chapter 11	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 13	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Adversary	3	2	1	3	0	0	3	1	2	0	0	0	1
Total Other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
9th	273	272	1	265	6	48	115	113	2	96	78	18	110
Total Business	53	53	0	48	1	13	20	20	0	14	13	1	20
Chapter 7	14	14	-	11	1	2	3	3	-	5	5	-	9
Chapter 9	1	1	-	1	-	-	1	1	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 11	38	38	-	35	-	11	16	16	-	8	7	1	11
Chapter 12	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 13	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 15	0	-	-	1	-	-	0	-	-	1	1	-	0
Total Non-Business	135	134	1	128	1	23	68	66	2	36	28	8	51
Chapter 7	75	74	1	73	-	14	41	39	2	18	13	5	25
Chapter 11	24	24	-	23	-	3	12	12	-	8	6	2	9
Chapter 13	36	36	-	32	1	6	15	15	-	10	9	1	17
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Adversary	85	85	0	89	4	12	27	27		46	37	9	39
Total Other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
10th	22	20	2	23	1	1	14	14		7	6	1	13
Total Business	3	3	0	2	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	3
Chapter 7	1	1	-	1	-	1	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 9	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 11	2	2	-	1	-	-	1	1	-	0	-	-	3
Chapter 12	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 13	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Non-Business	8	7	1	6	0	0	4	4		2	2	0	6
Chapter 7	2	2	-	1	-	-	0	-	-	1	1	-	4
Chapter 11	3	2	1	1	-	-	1	1	-	0	-	-	2
Chapter 13	3	3	-	4	-	-	3	3	-	1	1	-	0
Chapter 15	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0
Total Adversary	11	10	1	15	1	0	9	9		5	4	1	4
Total Other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	n

Table BAP-2. (September 30, 2022—Continued)

	Filed		Terminated										
							On P	rocedural Termina	tions	On the Merits			
Circuit and Chapter	Total	Original	Reopened ¹	Total	By Consolidation	Elections	Total	By Judge	By Staff	Total	After Oral Hearing	After Submission on Briefs	Pending

NOTE: Table includes reopened, remanded, and reinstated appeals as well as original appeals. Beginning in September 2010, data for appeals filed under chapter 15 are presented separately; previously, such data were included in the "Other" category.

¹ Beginning in 2007, the category entitled "reopened," which includes all reopened appeals, has replaced the category entitled "reinstated." Therefore, data on reopened cases for 2007 and thereafter are not comparable to data published previously on reinstated cases.